GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:388
ANSWERED ON:27.07.2010

UTILISATION OF FUNDS FOR AGRICULTURAL SCHEMES
Singh Dr. Raghuvansh Prasad;Singh Shri Radha Mohan

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the allocation made by the Union Government and the amount utilized by the States including Bihar under various schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise and scheme-wise;

(b) whether some State Governments including Bihar have not utilised the amount released under the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana, National Food Security Mission and National Horticulture Mission, etc.;

(c) if so, the details thereof indicating the reasons therefor;
(d) the extent to which the farmers suffered losses due to under utilisation of funds; and

(e) the reaction of the Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS)

(a): The State-wise and Scheme-wise details of allocation made by the Union Government and expenditure reported by States including Bihar for all Centrally Sponsored Schemes and Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana being implemented by the Department of Agriculture & Cooperation are attached in the annexure.

(b) & (c): No, Madam. Utilisation of funds released to most of the State Governments, including Bihar, under the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana, National Food Security Mission and National Horticulture Mission etc. as given in annexure, is quite satisfactory.

(d) & (e): Does not arise.
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